

By Mr. Bulger, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2004) of William M. Bulger for legislation to amend certain provisions of the General Appropriation Act for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and ninety. Senate Rules.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Nine.

AN ACT AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE THIRTIETH, NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 240 of the acts of 1989 is
2 hereby amended in item 0330-2000 by striking out, in line 3, the
3 word "six" and inserting in place thereof the following word: —
4 five.

1 SECTION 2. Said section 2 of said chapter 240 is hereby
2 further amended in item 0330-2200 by striking out, in line 7, the
3 word "ninety" and inserting in place thereof the following
4 word: —eighty-five.

1 SECTION 3. Said section 2 of said chapter 240 is hereby
2 further amended in item 0612-1010 by striking out, in line 15, the
3 word "three" and inserting in place thereof the following
4 words: —three and one-half.

1 SECTION 4. Said section 2 of said chapter 240 is hereby
2 further amended in item 1107-2400 by striking out, in lines 1 and
3 2, inclusive, the words: — "; and the architectural access board".

1 SECTION 5. Said section 2 of said chapter 240 is hereby
2 further amended in item 4403-2000 by striking out, in line 3, the

3 word “four” and inserting in place thereof the following words: —
4 four and one-half.

1 SECTION 6. Said section 2 of said chapter 240 is hereby
2 further amended in item 7100-0102 by striking out, in lines 15 and
3 16, the words “twenty-four positions” and inserting in place
4 thereof the following words: — twenty-five positions.

1 SECTION 7. Section 86 of said chapter 240 is hereby amended
2 by striking out, in lines 5 and 6, inclusive, the words “leave of
3 the general court” and inserting in place thereof the following
4 words: — an act approved by the general court and signed by the
5 governor.

1 SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon its passage.